

05-28-1999

U.S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mail Rcpt Dt. #58

1-31-92

06-10-1999

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office



06-10-	1999
RE 101058	ŒET
101058	3911
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
VALLEYLAB INC	Name: Sherwood Services AG Schwertstrasse 9
	CH-8200 Schaffhausen
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☐ No  3. Nature of conveyance:	Switzerland
5. Ivature of conveyance.	
<b>⊠</b> Assignment □ Merger	
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	Additional news (2) Readdesign and the dead DV as DV
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? □Yes □No
Execution Date: October 1, 1998	
4. Application number(s) or trademark number(s):  If this document is being filed together with a new application	n, the execution date of the application is:
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark No.(s)
75/473470 75/423589 75/473717	
75/161422 75/329482 75/559801	
75/132405 75/474243 75/152826 75/473716 75/074776	
	ttached? □Yes □No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and trademarks involved
concerning document should be mailed:	[1]
Name: John C. Andres,	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40
Vice President and Co-General Counsel	7. Total 100 (57 CTR 5.41)
C/O United States Surgical Corporation	[ ] Enclosed
150 Glover Avenue	
Norwalk, CT 06856	[X] Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	8. Deposit account number: 21-0550
	(Attached duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit ac
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing in the second of	information is true and correct and any attached cop
true copy of the original document.	^
true copy of the original document.	6 1001
Neil D. Gershon	hul D&C = 5/21/94

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

06/10/1999 DNGUYEN 00000114 210550

01 FC:481

40.00 CH

1.

75473470

**REEL: 001909 FRAME: 0099** 

**TRADEMARK** 

## TRADEMARK AND PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, ValleyLab, Inc. ("ValleyLab") a Colorado corporation having a place of business at 1675 Broadway, Denver, Colarado, 80202, is the owner of certain trademarks and service marks in various countries throughout the world, including but not limited to those identified in the attached Schedule A (the "Marks"), all registrations or registration applications of the Marks, and the goodwill represented by the Marks, and of certain patents and patent schedules identified in the attached Schedule A (the "Patents");

WHEREAS, Sherwood Services AG ("Sherwood"), a Swiss corporation having a place of business at Alpenstrasse 1, 6300 Zug, Switzerland, is desirous of acquiring the Marks and the Patents, all registrations and registration applications thereof, and the goodwill represented by the Marks and the Patents;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged. ValleyLab hereby assigns to Sherwood, all right, title and interest in and to the Marks and the Patents, all registrations and registration applications thereof, and the goodwill represented by the Marks, together with the right to sue and to collect damages for past infringements of the Marks and the Patents.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ValleyLab has caused this assignment to be executed by its duly authorized officer on the date indicated below.

Dated as of October 1, 1998

RECORDED: 05/28/1999

VALLEYLAB, INC.

TRADEMARK

**REEL: 001909 FRAME: 0100**